

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: THE CHILDREN OF MINNESOTA ARE ONE OF ITS GREATEST AND MOST VALUABLE RESOURCES: AND

WHEREAS: MINNESOTA CHILDREN ARE ITS ADULTS OF TOMORROW AND WILL BE THE CONTRIBUTORS TO AND THE DESIGNERS OF THE FUTURE PROGRESS OF MINNESOTA: AND

WHEREAS: Minnesota prepares its children to become responsible and productive adults by providing quality education, by seeking to eradicate alcohol, drug, and child abuse, and in various other ways encourages the total well-being of children; and

WHEREAS: Minnesota would have its children realize that they are an important and vital part of today's and the future's society; and

WHEREAS: Minnesota and the Nation should affirm its commitment to focus on the Joys, the rights, and the needs of children so as to create a better life for them;

NOW. THEREFORE. I. ALBERT H. QUIE. GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM AUGUST 8, 1982 TO BE

## CHILDREN'S DAY

IN MINNESOTA. AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER. I URGE CITIZENS TO HONOR ALL OF MINNESOTA'S CHILDREN. AND DO REQUEST THAT APPROPRIATE CELEBRATIONS BE HELD ON THAT DAY IN THEIR BEHALF.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS SECOND DAY OF AUGUST IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOURTH.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

AUG 3 1982

Secretary of State

GOVEDNOD

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Joan anderson Store